

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON, N.J. Bar No. 369652021
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JHoughton@pacifical.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, Cal. Bar No. 235101*
MICHAEL POON, Cal. Bar No. 320156*
ALEXANDER R. KHOURY, Cal. Bar No. 346378*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacifical.org
MPoon@pacifical.org
AKhoury@pacifical.org
* *Pro Hac Vice*
Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RAYMOND LOFSTAD and GUS
LOVGREN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Commerce; JANET COIT,
in her official capacity as Assistant
Administrator for the National Marine
Fisheries Service; and NATIONAL
MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,

Defendants.

No. 3:22-cv-07360-GC-TJB

**PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Courtroom 4E
Judge: Georgette Castner
Magistrate: Tonianne J. Bongiovanni

Motion Day: August 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Appointments Clause	3
II. The Magnuson-Stevens Act and Fishery Management Councils	5
III. The Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
I. The Putative Members of the Mid-Atlantic Council.....	8
II. Amendment 22 and the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission.....	9
III. The Plaintiffs	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	13
A. Injury-in-fact	14
B. Traceability	14
C. Redressability.....	15
II. Council Members Are Officers.....	15
A. Significant authority	15
B. The Mid-Atlantic Council possesses significant authority	17
1. The Council has exclusive policymaking power over Mid-Atlantic fisheries in federal waters.....	17
2. The Council decides when the rulemaking process starts	21
3. The Council’s decisions have independent effect.....	22
4. The Council assembles the record.....	24
5. The Council may block Secretarial actions on policy grounds	25
C. Continuing Position	26
III. The Putative Council Members Were Not Appointed Pursuant to the Appointments Clause.....	27
A. The putative Council members were not appointed as principal officers.....	27

B. The putative Council members were not appointed as inferior officers..... 34

 1. Governor-designated individuals..... 34

 2. Service official 35

 3. Governor-nominated individuals..... 35

C. The unconstitutional appointments mean that the Rule must be vacated 37

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adam v. Barone</i> , 41 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14–15
<i>Am. Littoral Soc’y v. U.S. EPA Region</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 15–16, 19–20, 27
<i>Cirko on behalf of Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3–4, 15, 38, 40
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	35, 37–38
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13–15
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Del. 2010).....	24
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)	38
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	4–5, 16, 27–28, 34
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 25, 1993).....	39
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	33, 39
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	16–17, 24, 27, 33
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	4, 15–17, 21–22, 24, 26, 37
<i>McDougal-Saddler v. Herman</i> , 184 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	36

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
 No. 17-cv-5146, Docket No. 124 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019)..... 23, 33

Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 4

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995) 37

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020)34, 39–40

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) 24

United Boatmen v. Locke,
 No. 09-cv-5628, 2011 WL 765950 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2011)..... 7, 18

United States v. Arthrex,
 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021) 4–5, 20, 27–28, 30–33

United States v. Germaine,
 99 U.S. 508 (1878) 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 3395(a)(1)(A)..... 9

5 U.S.C. §§ 7541–43 9, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5).....5, 20, 26, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)..... 5, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b)..... 5, 20, 28–29, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1852 21

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)..... 5, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1) 21, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(B)..... 7–8, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G) 26

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(2)(C)..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(3) 21

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(A) 8, 29, 33–34

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(B) 8–9, 35

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(C) 8, 33

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2)(C) 8, 33, 35

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)(A)–(B)..... 8, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1852(d)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)–(i) 28

16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)(1) 40

16 U.S.C. § 1852(f)(3)..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(1)–(3) 25

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)..... 5, 18, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3)..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) 18, 24–25

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)..... 6, 19, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1854 20–21

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a) 2, 6, 21, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1) 22

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A)..... 6, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3) 6, 18, 20, 22–23

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(4) 22

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)..... 2, 20–21, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)..... 6, 19–20, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)(B) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(2)..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3)..... 7, 19, 23
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)..... 38
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(A)..... 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(3) 25
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(6) 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(2) 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(5) 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(h)..... 25
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B) 15, 38
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(2)(B) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(1) 5, 10
 16 U.S.C. § 5104 10
 43 U.S.C. § 1312 5, 10

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 4, 34, 36

Regulation

17 C.F.R. § 201.360 17

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 7246 (Feb. 7, 2020) 7
 86 Fed. Reg. 72,859 (Dec. 23, 2021) 11
 87 Fed. Reg. 49,573 (Aug. 11, 2022) 9
 87 Fed. Reg. 68,925 (Nov. 17, 2022)..... 1, 9, 38
 88 Fed. Reg. 11 (Jan. 3, 2023) 11
 The Federalist No. 70 (A. Hamilton)..... 33
Fisheries off West Coast States, 85 Fed. Reg. 7246 (Feb. 7, 2020)..... 23
 Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970..... 29
 Sando, Ruth, *Rauch, Sam: Oral History Interview* (June 30, 2016),
https://voices.nmfs.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09/rauch_samuel.pdf 17–19, 26
